Management’s Discussion and Analysis

6

As management of Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc. (Charter High School of the Americas) (the
"School"), we offer readers this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the
School as of and for the years ended June 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

Management’s discussion and analysis provides, in layman’s terms, the past and current position of
the School’s financial condition. This summary should not be taken as a replacement for the audited
financial statements, which consists of the financial statements and supplementary information
intended to furnish additional detail to support the financial statements themselves.

Financial Highlights

In connection with the preparation of the June 30, 2023 financial statements, management
determined that the School’s previously audited financial statements contained an error in the
calculation of the lease liability and interest expense. As a result of the miscalculation, the School
restated certain opening and prior period balances. This resulted in a change to the statements of
net position as follows:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Lease liability 773,643$  69,553$  843,196$

Total liabilities 826,961$  69,553$  896,514$

Beginning  Net position 1,102,996$  (39,866)$  1,063,130$

Ending Net Position 1,449,243$  (69,553)$  1,379,690$

This resulted in a change to the statements of activities as follows:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Debt service 11,860$  29,687$  41,547$

Total Expenses 1,483,304$  29,687$  1,512,991$

Change in net position 346,247$  (29,687)$  316,560$

This resulted in a reclassification between expenses on the statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balance. There was no effect on the fund balance. The change is as follows:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Reclassification As Restated

Debt service - principal 174,818$  (29,687)$  145,131$

Debt service - interest 11,860$  29,687$  41,547$

Our financial statements provide these insights into the results of current and prior years’
operations.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Charter High School of the Americas

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

7

The School's current year of operations generated a change in net position of $135,565 compared to
a change in net position, as restated, of $316,560 and $244,824 in fiscal years 2022 and 2021,
respectively. Revenues for the year ended June 30, 2023 decreased over the prior year by
approximately $64,000 as a result of an decrease in state FTE revenues of approximately $162,000

[…]

in the jurisdictions where it is required to do so. Additionally, the Organization has filed IRS Form
990, as required, and all other applicable returns in jurisdictions when it is required.

Subsequent Events

The School has evaluated subsequent events through August 30, 2023, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued and there were no subsequent events requiring adjustments
to the financial statements or disclosures stated herein.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Charter High School of the Americas

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Notes to Financial Statements

26

2. Correction of an Error - Leases

In connection with the preparation of the June 30, 2023 financial statements, management
determined that the School’s previously audited financial statements mistakenly miscalculated its
lease liabilities related to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. As a result of the
miscalculation, the School has recorded an opening balance adjustment as of July 1, 2021 to reflect
an opening lease liability and an opening net position as follows:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Lease liability 773,643$  69,553$  843,196$

Total liabilities 826,961$  69,553$  896,514$

Beginning  Net position 1,102,996$  (39,866)$  1,063,130$

Ending Net Position 1,449,243$  (69,553)$  1,379,690$

This resulted in a change to the statements of activities as follows:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Debt service 11,860$  29,687$  41,547$

Total Expenses 1,483,304$  29,687$  1,512,991$

Change in net position 346,247$  (29,687)$  316,560$

This resulted in a reclassification between expenses on the statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balance. There was no effect on the fund balance. The change is as follows:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Reclassification As Restated

Debt service - principal 174,818$  (29,687)$  145,131$

Debt service - interest 11,860$  29,687$  41,547$

3. Cash

The School's cash includes cash held in a demand deposit account. At June 30, 2023 and 2022 the
carrying amounts of the School's deposits were $1,425,144 and $1,259,787, respectively, while the
bank balances of such deposits were $1,491,939 and $1,361,161, respectively. The School's deposits
are insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"). At times, bank
balances are in excess of the FDIC coverage. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the School’s bank deposits
exceeded the FDIC insured amount by $1,241,939 and $1,111,161, respectively. All cash in the bank